these items or the potential for other transactions that may impact future GAAP net income and cash flow from operating activities. Management does not believe
these items to be representative of underlying business performance. Management is unable to reconcile, without unreasonable effort, the Company's forecasted
range of these adjusted non-GAAP financial measures to their most directly comparable GAAP financial measures.

Note: Ferro is providing full-year guidance. Consistent with prior practice, 2018 guidance uses foreign exchange rates as of December 31, 2017, which includes a
USD/EUR exchange rate at 1.20.

Values in Millions except for EPS

9

Email:  investor@ferro.com
Phone:  216-875-5451
Internet: www.ferro.com/investorrelations

Ferro Investor
Relations Contact

mailto:investorrelations@ferro.com
http://www.ferro.com/investorrelations

10

Appendix

11

Reconciliation of Q1 Reported to Adjusted Financials
Ferro Corporation and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of Reported to Adjusted Financials
For the Three Months Ended March 31 (Unaudited)

Total SG&A Operating Income
(Dollars in millions) PCG CS PC Ferro Total PCG CS PC Other Ferro Total Ferro Total Ferro Total

As Reported from Continuing
Operations (GAAP)

120.5$   100.4$   184.6$   405.5$   43.3$   32.1$   43.8$   (0.6)$   118.7$   73.1$   45.6$

Special Items:
   Non-GAAP Adjustments1 -   0.6   (0.0)   0.4   1.0   (4.1)   5.0
Total Special Items -   -   -   -   -   0.6   (0.0)   0.4   1.0   (4.1)   5.0
   Constant Currency FX Impact2

As Adjusted from Continuing
Operations (Non-GAAP measure)

 $   120.5  $   100.4  $   184.6  $   405.5  $   43.3  $   32.7  $   43.7  $   (0.1)  $   119.7  $   69.0  $   50.6

As Reported from Continuing
Operations (GAAP)

103.5$   90.5$   126.6$   320.6$   37.4$   28.2$   33.5$   (0.3)$   98.8$   59.4$   39.3$

Special Items:
   Non-GAAP Adjustments1 0.5   2.1   -   0.1   2.6   (2.6)   5.2
Total Special Items -   -   -   -   0.5   2.1   -   0.1   2.6   (2.6)   5.2
   Constant Currency FX Impact2 7.6   5.6   9.7   22.9   2.7   1.6   3.1   0.1   7.4   3.6   3.8
As Adjusted from Continuing
Operations (Non-GAAP measure)

 $   111.1  $   96.1  $   136.3  $   343.5  $   40.6  $   31.9  $   36.5  $   (0.2)  $   108.9  $   60.5  $   48.3

1. Non-GAAP adjustments are associated with several different types of non-recurring items that were recorded in "Cost of Sales" and "Sell ing, general and administrative expenses" during the two periods covered in the
table above. For 2018, the adjustments to “Cost of Sales” primarily include costs associated with an acquisition. The adjustments to “Sell ing, general and administrative expenses” primarily include legal, professional
and other expenses related to certain business development activities, as well  as fees associated with certain reorganization projects and other legal fees.  For 2017, the adjustments to “Cost of Sales” primarily include